

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

SPECIALTY HEALTHCARE AND)	
REHABILITATION CENTER OF MOBILE,)	
)	
and)	CASE 15-RC-8773
)	
UNITED STEELWORKERS, DISTRICT 9)	
_____)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION AND
AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR HEALTHCARE
HUMAN RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT EMPLOYER**

Melinda Reid Hatton
Lawrence Hughes
AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
Liberty Place, Suite 700
325 Seventh Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 626-2346
Facsimile: (202) 626-2255

F. Curt Kirschner, Jr. (counsel of record)
Kye D. Pawlenko
JONES DAY
555 California Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 626-3939
Facsimile: (415) 875-5700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I THE BOARD SHOULD LIMIT ITS DECISION TO ISSUES ACTUALLY PRESENTED BY AND DISPUTED IN THIS PARTICULAR CASE	4
A. This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle For The Board To Modify Its Standards For Determining Bargaining Units At Nonacute Care Facilities	4
B. In Any Event, The Board Has No Authority To Amend, Even In Part, The Rule Governing Appropriate Units At Acute Care Hospitals Without Notice And Comment Rulemaking	6
II. THE ACT EXPRESSES A POLICY AGAINST THE PROLIFERATION OF BARGAINING UNITS IN THE HEALTH CARE INDUSTRY WHICH SHOULD CONSTITUTE AN IMPORTANT FACTOR IN BARGAINING UNIT DETERMINATIONS	7
A. Congress Has Implicitly Rejected The Approaches Under Consideration Here As Inconsistent With The Act’s Nonproliferation Policy	8
B. The Board Has Implicitly Rejected The Approaches Under Consideration Here As Inconsistent With The Act’s Nonproliferation Policy	10
III. THE NUMBER OF BARGAINING UNITS AT NONACUTE CARE FACILITIES SHOULD BE NO GREATER THAN THE NUMBER OF BARGAINING UNITS AT ACUTE CARE HOSPITALS	13
A. Nonacute Care Facilities Are At Least As Functionally Integrated As Acute Care Hospitals	13
B. <i>Park Manor</i> Properly Balances Community Of Interests And The Policy Against The Proliferation Of Bargaining Units And Allows For The Integrated Delivery Of Health Care	15
CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	7, 18
<i>NLRB v. Baptist Hosp. Inc.</i> , 442 U.S. 773 (1979).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	4
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	6
<i>United States v. Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 224 (1973).....	4
<u>Circuit Court</u>	
<i>Air Transp. Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Blue Man Vegas, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Cont'l Web Press, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 742 F.2d 1087 (7th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Long Island Coll. Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 566 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>Marseilles Land & Water Co. v. FERC</i> , 345 F.3d 916 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Res-Care, Inc.</i> , 705 F.2d 1461 (7th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6
<u>National Labor Relations Board</u>	
<i>American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 131 N.L.R.B. 909 (1961).....	8, 9, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>CGE CareSystems, Inc.</i> , 328 N.L.R.B. 748 (1999)	16
<i>Charter Hosp. of Orlando South</i> , 313 N.L.R.B. 951 (1994)	16
<i>Child’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 307 N.L.R.B. 90 (1992)	17
<i>Colo. Nat’l Bank of Denver</i> , 204 N.L.R.B. 243 (1973)	12
<i>Flatbush Gen. Hosp.</i> , 126 N.L.R.B. 144 (1960)	7
<i>Four Seasons Nursing Center of Joliet</i> , 208 N.L.R.B. 403 (1974)	8, 9, 20
<i>Hebrew Home & Hosp., Inc.</i> , 311 N.L.R.B. 1400 (1993)	16
<i>Hillhaven Convalescent Ctr.</i> , 318 N.L.R.B. 1017 (1995)	16
<i>Holliswood Hosp.</i> , 312 N.L.R.B. 1185 (1993)	16
<i>Lifeline Mobile Medics, Inc.</i> , 308 N.L.R.B. 1068 (1992)	16
<i>Lincoln Park Nursing Home</i> , 318 N.L.R.B. 1160 (1995)	16
<i>McLean Hosp. Corp.</i> , 309 N.L.R.B. 564 (1992)	16
<i>McLean Hosp. Corp.</i> , 311 N.L.R.B. 1100 (1993)	16
<i>Newton-Wellesley Hospital</i> , 250 N.L.R.B. 409 (1980)	10, 11, 12, 20
<i>Park Manor Care Center</i> , 305 N.L.R.B. 872 (1991)	5, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Sheridan Peter Pan Studios, Inc.</i> , 144 N.L.R.B. 3 (1963)	9
<i>South Hills Health Sys. Home Health Agency</i> , 330 N.L.R.B. 653 (2000)	16
<i>Virtua Health, Inc.</i> , 344 N.L.R.B. 604 (2005)	17
<i>Visiting Nurses Ass'n of Cent. Ill.</i> , 324 N.L.R.B. 55 (1997)	16
<i>Wheeling Island Gaming, Inc.</i> , 355 N.L.R.B. No. 127 (Aug. 27, 2010)	9, 12
<i>Woodland Park Hospital, Inc.</i> , 205 N.L.R.B. 888 (1973)	9, 10, 17, 20
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 152(2) (1970 ed.).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(c)(1).....	5
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(c)(4).....	5
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(g)	5
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(j)	5
52 Fed. Reg. 25142	11, 13
52 Fed. Reg. 25143	11
52 Fed. Reg. 25146	13
53 Fed. Reg. 33900	11, 13, 14
53 Fed. Reg. 33905	11
53 Fed. Reg. 33927	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
53 Fed. Reg. 33928	13, 14, 15
53 Fed. Reg. 339229	14
